

No. 12-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LOUISE M. PARENT
MARK G. CALIFANO
BERNADETTE MIRAGLIOTTA
AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL
RELATED SERVICES, INC.
200 Vesey Street, 49th Floor
New York, NY 10285
(212) 640-1008

JULIA B. STRICKLAND
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-5800

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@khhte.com)

February 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S INVALIDATION OF THE PARTIES’ ARBITRATION AGREEMENT DUE TO THE CLASS-ACTION WAIVER CONTRAVENES THE FAA AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	3
A. The Parties’ Arbitration Agreement Is Enforceable Under FAA § 2	4
B. Congress, Not the Courts, Has Authority To Override FAA § 2.....	5
C. The Decision Below Contravenes <i>Concepcion</i>	8
II. RESPONDENTS’ EFFORT TO STITCH TOGETHER A BROAD “EFFECTIVE VINDICATION” EXCEPTION DISTORTS <i>MITSUBISHI</i> AND <i>RANDOLPH</i>	10
A. <i>Mitsubishi</i> ’s “Effective Vindication” Language Does Not Authorize Courts To Decline To Enforce Bilateral Arbitration Agreements	11
B. <i>Randolph</i> Did Not Create a Broad “Effective Vindication” Rule.....	14
C. Respondents’ “Effective Vindication” Rule Would Thwart the FAA in a Broad Range of Cases.....	16

D. The Proceedings Below Do Not Support Respondents' Claim That They Cannot "Effectively Vindicate" Their Antitrust Claim in Arbitration	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 18, 19
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	22
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	5, 8, 9, 16
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	4
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	13
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Banco De Seguros Del Estado</i> , 199 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	22
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	6
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011)	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. – Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	1, 6, 10, 14, 15, 16-17, 22

<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	15
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	10, 12
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	6
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	1, 4, 9
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	2, 6, 15, 16, 18, 23
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	7
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	11

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15
9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 18
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5, 7, 9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1821	12
28 U.S.C. § 1920.....	12

28 U.S.C. § 1920(6)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	7, 13, 18, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 706(c)(2)	22

OTHER MATERIALS

AAA, Commercial Arbitration Rules & Mediation Procedures 31 (eff. June 1, 2009), http://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowProperty?nodeId=/UCM/ADRSTG_004103&revision=latestreleased	21
Brief for Respondents, <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) (No. 09-893) (U.S. filed Sept. 29, 2010), 2010 WL 4411292.....	16
Myriam Gilles, <i>Opting Out of Liability: The Forthcoming, Near-Total Demise of the Modern Class Action</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 373 (2005)	10
JAMS Recommended Arbitration Discovery Protocols for Domestic, Commercial Cases (eff. Jan. 6, 2010), http://www.jamsadr.com/arbitration-discovery-protocols/	21
